
Traffic Court
Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 1 of 1409:52Time:01/09/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

K898872L Seth E
Christian 
2136315

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEH
55-03-102Balbi

Arismendy

(MPD)
Offense dt.
09/26/2025
Case Status

A
08/08/1976
TN 101432122

K898872S Seth E
Christian 
2136315

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PROOF OF INSURANCE
55-12-139Balbi

Arismendy

(MPD)
Offense dt.
09/26/2025
Case Status

A
08/08/1976
TN 101432122

EP0043901 Eleina 
Pomerants 
2625862

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Murtaza

Kambez

(TNTLC)
Offense dt.
07/03/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0049299 Miftah 
Ali 
2631047

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040
Reshedule per DP, defendant says 
he was in Ct on 10/07/25 we have 
him as defaulted

Davis
Shawndreus

(TNTLC)
Offense dt.
07/25/2025
Case Status

W TN 
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Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 2 of 1409:52Time:01/09/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

EP0070704 Scott 
Bietchert 
2652230

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Within 30' of Crosswalk at Int
12.40.040A2cKhayyam

Alisa

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/20/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0069538 Ryan 
Brown 
2648909

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Savage

Lorenzo

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/07/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0066777 Robert 
Burkey 
2647748

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING ON WRONG SIDE OF STREE
12.40.120SeeWilliams

Tylis

(MPW)
Offense dt.
10/03/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0069301 Robert 
Burkey 
2647748

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING ON WRONG SIDE OF STREE
12.40.120McKissack

Michelle

(TNTLC)
Offense dt.
10/02/2025
Case Status

C TN 
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Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 3 of 1409:52Time:01/09/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

EP0070149 Justin 
Burks 
2649900

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Savage

Lorenzo

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/11/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0071760 Steven Jay 
Cervenka 
2651892

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Williams

Philip

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/18/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0057585 Jeffrey 
Cummings 
2641996

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

ILLEGAL PARK - OWNER RESPONSIB
12.40.210Foxx

Perry

(TNTLC)
Offense dt.
09/09/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0059125 Jeffrey 
Cummings 
2641996

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING SAFETY/TOW AWAY ZONE
12.40.040AArendall

C

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
09/09/2025
Case Status

A TN 
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Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 4 of 1409:52Time:01/09/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

EP0063527 Jeffrey 
Cummings 
2641996

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING PROHIBITED AREA
12.40.040Bruck

Michael

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
09/09/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0074049 Gina 
Dimaio 
2653402

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING OBSTRUCTING TRAFFIC
12.40.080Carter

Chandler

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/24/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0060017 Shelley 
Doyle 
2649826

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

BLOCKING DRIVEWAY/GARAGE
12.40.130Mitchell

Bradley

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/11/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0070492 Joni 
Floyd 
2649232

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Donnell

Dashia

(MPW)
Offense dt.
10/09/2025
Case Status

C TN 



Traffic Court
Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 5 of 1409:52Time:01/09/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

EP0074630 Erin 
Franklin 
2620863

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Residential parking permit
12.42.060Smith

Timika

(MPW)
Offense dt.
10/26/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0071593 Kaylee 
Gebhardt 
2631391

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

EXPIRED REGISTRATION
12.08.080DCarter

Chandler

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/22/2025
Case Status

A TN 

EP0075061 Matthew 
Glassmeyer 
2638841

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING IN PROHIBITED PLACE
55-08-160Wright

Anthony

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/25/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0058363 Sean 
Haren 
2644553

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Khayyam

Alisa

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
09/20/2025
Case Status

C TN 



Traffic Court
Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 6 of 1409:52Time:01/09/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

EP0063606 Brian 
Horowitz 
2642775

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Bruck

Michael

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
09/12/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0072752 Norman 
Jordan 
2651787

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING SAFETY/TOW AWAY ZONE
12.40.040ACarter

Chandler

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/18/2025
Case Status

A TN 

EP0060343 Justin Burgan Llc

2648222

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Savage

Lorenzo

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/04/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0074274 Sofia 
Khalil 
2653171

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Williams

Philip

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/23/2025
Case Status

PCD TN 
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Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 7 of 1409:52Time:01/09/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

EP0074275 Sofia 
Khalil 
2653171

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

EXPIRED REGISTRATION
12.08.080DWilliams

Philip

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/23/2025
Case Status

A TN 

EP0070950 Tim 
Krebsbach 
2649777

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING OBSTRUCTING TRAFFIC
12.40.080Donnell

Dashia

(MPW)
Offense dt.
10/11/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0063554 Charlene 
Northington 
2642154

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING SAFETY/TOW AWAY ZONE
12.40.040ADonnell

Dashia

(MPW)
Offense dt.
09/10/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0066985 Joseph N
Ochoa 
2635763

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Parking within 15' of Fire Hyd
12.40.040A2bCollins

James

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
09/27/2025
Case Status

C OH 
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Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 8 of 1409:52Time:01/09/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

EP0069796 Joseph N
Ochoa 
2635763

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Parking within 15' of Fire Hyd
12.40.040A2bCollins

James

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/11/2025
Case Status

C OH 

EP0071525 Joseph N
Ochoa 
2635763

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Parking within 15' of Fire Hyd
12.40.040A2bWilliams

Philip

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/11/2025
Case Status

C OH 

EP0072382 Joseph N
Ochoa 
2635763

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Williams

Philip

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/15/2025
Case Status

C OH 

EP0073403 Joseph N
Ochoa 
2635763

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Tidwell

Cody

(TNTLC)
Offense dt.
10/19/2025
Case Status

C OH 
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Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 9 of 1409:52Time:01/09/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

EP0068227 Melody 
Oconor 
2652214

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING ON WRONG SIDE OF STREE
12.40.120Jordan

William

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/20/2025
Case Status

A TN 

EP0070881 Damaris 
Olagundoye 
2572586

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Williams

Philip

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/09/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0057399 Shelby 
Pearce 
2641582

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Residential parking permit
12.42.060Jordan

William

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
09/08/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0063440 Angela 
Porter 
2640641

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING SAFETY/TOW AWAY ZONE
12.40.040ADonnell

Dashia

(MPW)
Offense dt.
09/04/2025
Case Status

C TN 
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Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 10 of 1409:52Time:01/09/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

EP0070079 Lashanda 
Porter 
2648805

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING SAFETY/TOW AWAY ZONE
12.40.040ADonnell

Dashia

(MPW)
Offense dt.
10/07/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0063992 No 
Record 
2653049

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Mitchell

Bradley

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/23/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0072779 No 
Record 
2651463

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Savage

Lorenzo

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/17/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0066836 Anthony 
Rucker 
2645164

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PARKING SAFETY/TOW AWAY ZONE
12.40.040ADonnell

Dashia

(MPW)
Offense dt.
09/23/2025
Case Status

C TN 
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Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 11 of 1409:52Time:01/09/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

EP0075303 Patty 
Schneider 
2653819

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Jordan

William

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/26/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0069539 Geoffrey 
Scruggs 
2648910

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Savage

Lorenzo

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/07/2025
Case Status

C TN 

EP0073355 Christian 
Skelly 
2653660

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040Carter

Chandler

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
10/25/2025
Case Status

C TN 

K941904J Nagi S
Abaza 
2618995

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

REGISTRATION CERT NOT IN VEH
55-04-108
Motion

Moore
Alex

(MPD)
Offense dt.
05/13/2025
Case Status

SPD
08/07/1958
TN 122629716
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Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 12 of 1409:52Time:01/09/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

K941904K Nagi S
Abaza 
2618995

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

UNLAWFUL USE LICENSE PLATES
12.08.090
Motion

Moore
Alex

(MPD)
Offense dt.
05/13/2025
Case Status

SPS
08/07/1958
TN 122629716

K941904L Nagi S
Abaza 
2618995

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEH
55-03-102
Motion

Moore
Alex

(MPD)
Offense dt.
05/13/2025
Case Status

SPS
08/07/1958
TN 122629716

K941904S Nagi S
Abaza 
2618995

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

PROOF OF INSURANCE
55-12-139
Motion

Moore
Alex

(MPD)
Offense dt.
05/13/2025
Case Status

SPS
08/07/1958
TN 122629716

K947626L Kenosha R
Bryant 
1589760

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEH
55-03-102
Motion

Garcia-Canizales
Juan

(MPD)
Offense dt.
10/29/2025
Case Status

CP2
08/22/1989
TN 111485879
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Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County General Sessions Court Page 13 of 1409:52Time:01/09/2026Date:

DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

K878690B Maximillan 
Dowling 
2474807

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

RECKLESS DRIVING
12.68.180
Motion

Smith
Blake

(MPD)
Offense dt.
03/18/2025
Case Status

A
10/13/1991
TN 144659597

K961610F Pierre E
Lundi 
2657860

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

TEXTING WHILE DRIVING
55-08-199
Motion

Hemingway
Nelson

(MPD)
Offense dt.
11/05/2025
Case Status

CP1
02/13/1987
FL L214817758000

K951569A Eduardo 
Martinez Gutierrez 
2622398

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

SPEEDING UNSPECIFIED
12.20.030
Motion

Davis
Earl

(MPD)
Offense dt.
06/10/2025
Case Status

CP2
05/05/2006
TN 157891103

EP0052248 Joseph N
Ochoa 
2635763

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Meter Time Expired
12.44.040
Motion

Hartman
Aleksander

(NDOT)
Offense dt.
08/13/2025
Case Status

W OH 
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DispositionCase Number  Attorney ProsecutorDefendant

Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County 
vs.

Coleman, Sam 
1B - JAAB Bldg

Thursday, January 22, 2026 08:30

Offense Plea/Status

Metro Legal Attorney: 

EP0055119 Joseph N
Ochoa 
2635763

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Parking within 15' of Fire Hyd
12.40.040A2b
Motion

Lawandy
Roumani

(TNTLC)
Offense dt.
08/26/2025
Case Status

W OH 

EP0055691 Joseph N
Ochoa 
2635763

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Parking within 15' of Fire Hyd
12.40.040A2b
Motion

Murtaza
Kambez

(TNTLC)
Offense dt.
08/25/2025
Case Status

W OH 

K888244T Destiny D
Ridley 
2629946

GUILTY
NOT GUILTY
DEFAULT

Vehicle Approach/Enter Interse
55-08-128
Motion

Brookshaw
Stephen

(MPD)
Offense dt.
07/16/2025
Case Status

C
10/16/2001
TN 137233096


